
Please ask for  Democratic Services: Telephone (01362) 656295
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

Website: www.breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - CABINET
Date & Time - TUESDAY 19TH MARCH 2019 AT 9.30 AM

Venue - NORFOLK & DEREHAM ROOMS, THE 
CONFERENCE SUITE, ELIZABETH 
HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 

available, this will be provided, and reported to Committee.

The Cabinet

Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mrs A. M. Webb

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or photographed by the public; 
however, anyone who wishes to do so must inform the Chairman and 
ensure it is done in a non-disruptive and public manner. Please review the 
Council’s guidance on filming and recording meetings available in the 
meeting room.

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Friday, 8 March 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk




Cabinet
19 March 2019

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 5 - 13
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2019

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has 
a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as 
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the meeting.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

7. BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING 
ITEM) 
To consider the grants put forward (if any).  

8. Q3 2018-19 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 14 - 44
Report of Executive Member for People and Information, Councillor Alison 
Webb.

9. INVESTMENT STRATEGY & PROSPECTUS 2019-20 45 - 59
Report of Councillor Sam Chapman-Allen, Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Strategy & Investment.

10. NNDR DISCRETIONARY RELIEF 60 - 64
Report of Councillor Phil Cowen the Executive Member for Finance and 
Delivery



Cabinet
19 March 2019

Page(s)
herewith

11. QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 65 - 75
Report of Councillor Phil Cowen the Executive Member for Finance and 
Delivery

12. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 76 - 85
Report of Councillor Mark Robinson the Executive Member for Governance

13. RECORDS MANAGEMENT POLICY 86 - 93
Report of Councillor Mark Robinson the Executive Member for Governance

14. NEXT MEETING 
To note that the date of the next meeting of Cabinet will be held on 21st May 
2019 at 9.30am in the Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 5 February 2019 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk & Dereham Rooms, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham, NR19 1EE

PRESENT
Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mrs A. M. Webb

Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr D. M. Crawford
Mr P.J. Duigan
Councillor E. Gould
Mr T. J. Jermy

Mr A.P. Joel
Mr K. Martin
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Matthew Hogan - Executive Manager Growth
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 

Officer)
Phil Mileham - Strategic Planning Manager
Stephen Ottewell - Director Capita Planning & Building Control
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance 

(Monitoring Officer)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By

1/19 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2/19 APOLOGIES 

None.

3/19 URGENT BUSINESS 

 (a) Reference from Overview & Scrutiny (31 January)  

The Executive Member for Growth informed Members that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission (meeting held 31 January 2019) had asked the 
report be forwarded to Cabinet.  

5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet
5 February 2019

2

Action By

The proposed amendment had been the subject of detailed discussion 
whereby two specific points had been raised:

 Should the policy be amended in order to enable the parish local 
connection requirement to apply to individual properties and 
associated lettings ‘in perpetuity’ (as opposed to simply apply on 
‘first let’);

 Whether it would be possible to apply a parish local connection 
requirement to all sites in all parishes in the district, regardless of 
whether a neighbourhood plan was in place.

The Executive Member confirmed the amendment would only be for 
additional land for those Parishes with a Neighbourhood Plan and a 
proportion of the affordable houses would be allocated for local people 
within the Parish only.

Councillor Gould asked who would decide how the proportion of affordable 
houses reserved for local people would be used in this way, and how it 
would be managed.

The Executive Manager for Growth said the policy was drafted based on 
evidence provided and a proportion would be ring-fenced for local people 
under a Section 106 agreement. 

The Executive Member for Growth went onto say that the amendment 
would affect a small part of the overall policy.  He was aware there were 
weaknesses within the current Housing Allocations Policy and had asked 
Officers to review t
[...]
t new Universal 
Credit customers to make claims would be passed to Citizens Advice and not 
to Local Authorities from April 2019.

A trial was underway within Thetford to work out the practical arrangements 
to understand the communications that would need to be given to the public.  
Universal Credit was not paid quickly therefore it was critical to work out the 
support given to those that needed it.

The Executive Member for Finance and Delivery raised his concern that 
officers were fully trained in dealing with the queries, but the Citizens’ Advice 
offices were very often run by volunteers, and were not always open when 
the public needed support.  

The Deputy Leader asked if there should be a further decision made as to 
whether additional funding should be provided in order for the Local Authority 
to continue to provide advice alongside Citizens Advice, and therefore 
residents could have a choice of who to ask for help.

The Leader requested for further information to understand fully the impact of 
the loss of finance and what the Council could do to mitigate the loss to 
ensure those that needed advice were able to access it.

The minutes of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership held on the 4 
December 2018 were noted.

13/19 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday 19 March 2019 at 
9.30am in the Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham were 
noted.

14/19 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

15/19 ALLOCATION OF GROWTH & INVESTMENT FUNDING 

Members were asked to approve the allocation of funding from the Growth & 
Investment reserve and authorise the Executive Director of 
Commercialisation in consultation with the Deputy Le
[...]
thor: Christine Marshall, Executive Director Commercialisation and Growth)

Subject: Investment Prospectus for Breckland and Investment Strategy

Purpose: To propose to Members an Invest in Breckland Prospectus and a refreshed 
investment strategy.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the Invest in Breckland Prospectus at Appendix A is approved and delegated Authority 
given to the Director of Commercialisation and Growth in consultation with the Executive 
Member – Corporate Strategy and Investment to make any final amendments.
 

2) That the refreshed Investment Strategy at Appendix B is approved.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1   With the Local Plan moving towards adoption, the successful emergence of the 
Cambridge to Norwich Tech Corridor and plans for further dualling of the A47 it is an 
extremely promising time for the Breckland economy and one that provides a significant  
future opportunity for investment by the Council, to help support and drive this growth 
forward. This key document aims to sit within a suite of supporting documentation setting 
out the vision for the area including the Local Economic Partnerships Economic Strategy, 
Local Investment Strategy and the approach to the Cambridge and Norwich Technology 
corridor.

1.2   The increased focus on business rates, the most significant income source for the Council 
and the benefits of employment growth to the locality by improving business opportunities, 
employment levels and enhancing skills are significant. In addition there have been other 
notable changes to the investment environment and there is an increased interest by 
private and public sector investors in investment assets of a certain type, this has 
increased purchase values and decreased yields in auction or sale scenarios. 

1.3 With the embedding of the delivery unit and the development of a matrix working 
approach across the Growth and Commercialisation directorate and other directorates, 
key internal partners such as Capita and external partner
[...]
cent land acquisition has 
also supported this strategy and approach. Through this approach the assistance to 
businesses, landowners and commercial site owners will be significantly enhanced 
through the introduction of a cross-cutting support service by the Council to businesses, 
involving the Growth team, Delivery Unit and Capita. Other potential partners are now 
engaging at a senior level with regards to opportunities for being involved in this agenda.

1.7         There is no doubt that this is an extensive and considerable commitment by the Council 
and the aim of this new Invest in Breckland Prospectus is to provide a shop front for the 
place and the opportunity associated with moving or growing your business within the 
district. This will help generate further confidence in the Breckland Economy and the 
Councils commitment to supporting its development through positive and significant 
intervention – e.g. the two power projects in Snetterton and Thetford, direct investment 
and through supporting businesses to relocate or grow and to provide the necessary 
support to make this a positive process.

Refreshed Investment Strategy

1.8         The purpose of the refreshed investment strategy at Appendix B is to align more clearly 
with the prospectus and to set the context within which the Council will invest its reserves, 
balances and funds.  By creating this as an adopted strategy the Council sets a clear 
direction and focus for its investment activity.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1   That the Invest in Breckland Prospectus and Refreshed Investment Strategy are   
        approved.  

2.2         That the Prospectus and Investment Strategy are not approved. 

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To provide a clear direction of travel for the Councils economy, to assist in driving growth 
in Breckland and to maximise the Council’s return on its investments and to provide a 
clear focus for resource, grant funding and investment activity.

46



4.0 EXPECTED BENEFI
[...]
has an obligation to inform the Council if they are or will be in receipt of 
other State Aid.  In the event of the applicant failing to declare this when LDRR is 

62



awarded, it will result in the Council recouping from the applicant any LDRR previously 
granted.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 That Full Council adopts the proposed policy and guidelines to determine applications for 
LDRR and the determination process, with immediate effect.

2.2 Do not adopt an LDRR policy.

2.3 That Full Council makes changes to the proposed policy and guidelines to determine 
applications for LDRR and the determination process, and then adopts with immediate 
effect.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 By adopting a policy which allows Breckland to award LDRR we are maximising 
opportunities to secure new business investment within the district.  

3.2 The proposed policy supports the ambitions of the InvestBreckland strategy.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 Inward investment by companies and additional NNDR receipts in the medium to longer 
term, along with associated benefits such as greater employment.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality & 
Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk Management; 
Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Transformation Programme; 
Other. Where the report author considers that there may be implications under one or more 
of these headings, these are identified below.

5.1 Corporate Priorities
5.1.1 This supports the priorities of; Supporting Breckland to Develop and thrive, Developing the 

local economy to be vibrant with continued growth.

5.2 Financial 
5.2.1 The awarding of LDRR in part or full will have a short term impact on business rates 

receipts, however in the medium to longer term it will grow the business rates base through 
the attraction of additional business investment within the district.  Without adopting an 
LDRR policy it is likely that a number of potential investors will not consider locating into 
Breckland as they may well be attracted to other areas where LDRR does already apply.

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 All.

7.0 ACRONYMS 

7.1 LDRR - Local Discretionary Rate Relief
7.2 NNDR – National Non-Domestic Rates

63



Background papers:- See The Committee Report Guide for guidance on how to complete 
this section

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Alison Chubbock, Chief Accountant and Robert Campbell, Inward 

Investment Manager
Telephone Number: 01362 656865 / 01362 656808
Email: alison.chubbock@breckland.gov.uk / 

Robert.campbell@breckland.gov.uk

Key Decision: Yes

Exempt Decision: No

This report refers to a Discretionary Service

64

file:///G:/Committee/Committee/Report%20Guide/2014/THE%20COMMITTEE%20REPORT%20GUIDE_JUNE%202014.doc
file:///G:/Committee/Committee/Report%20Guide/2014/THE%20COMMITTEE%20REPORT%20GUIDE_JUNE%202014.doc
mailto:alison.chubbock@breckland.gov.uk


BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Councillor Phillip Cowen, Executive Member Finance 

To: Cabinet, 19 March 2019

(Author: Christine Marshall, Executive Director Commercialisation)

Subject: Quarter 3 Financial Performance Report 2018-19

Purpose: This report provides information on the forecast full year financial position 
of the Council as at 31 December 2018 and progress to date on the Moving 
Forward Transformation programme. 

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the report and appendix is noted.

2) That any above budget spend at year end (up to £100,000) which cannot be funded from the 
General Fund, is funded from the Organisation Development Reserve un-allocated balance.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Throughout the year quarterly monitoring reports are completed forecasting the expected 
year end out-turn against the budgets.  Th
[...]
t of higher balances held compared to budget 
(through reduced capital spend, etc).

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 That the report and appendix be noted and that any above budget spend at year end (up 
to £100,000) which cannot be funded from the General Fund, is funded from the 
Organisation Development Reserve un-allocated balance.

2.2 That the report and appendix be noted and that any above budget spend at year end (up 
to £100,000) which cannot be funded from the General Fund, is not funded from the 
Organisation Development Reserve un-allocated balance but is funded from elsewhere.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

66



3.1 To provide timely information to Members on the overall financial position of the Council, 
enabling resource re-allocation to priorities where necessary.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 To ensure Members are updated regularly and in a timely fashion on the overall Council 
financial position.

4.2 To make the best use of the funding available to the Council and allow us to respond 
quickly to opportunities as they arise.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality & 
Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk Management; 
Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Transformation Programme; 
Other. Where the report author considers that there may be implications under one or more 
of these headings, these are identified below.

5.2 Corporate Priorities

5.1.1 The Council’s budget and associated spend supports the Council’s priorities.

5.3 Financial 

5.2.1 The report and appendix are financial in nature and include the financial implications.

5.8 Risk Management 

5.3.1 Risks are included within the report

5.9 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales

5.4.1 Budget holders have bee
[...]
budgeted, higher balances than expected (due to lower spend on 
capital programme) and an increase to the base bank rate. 

Our exposure to different counterparties is shown in the graph below.

 

30,030,765, 99%

270,000, 1%

banks - 
UK

Loans to 
3rd Parties

Counterparty Exposure

Actions/Decisions required

None

1 LIBID – London Inter-bank Bid Rate

Currently 
23% of 

investments 
have a 

maturity of 
less than 1 

week.

75



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Mark Robinson, Executive Member for Governance  

To: Cabinet – 19 March 2019 
Council – 16 May 2019

 
Author: Jacqui Berridge - Lawyer

Subject: Log of Contracts Delegation to Officers and Contract Procedure Rules 

Purpose: To consider a proposed log of Delegations to Officers in relation to 
contracts, and proposed amendments to the Contracts Procedure Rules

Recommendation(s): 

1. That the proposed delegations to officers relating to contracts, detailed in Appendix A, be 
approved; and 

2. That the proposed amendments to the Contracts Procedure Rules detailed in Appendix B 
be approved.

Recommend to FULL COUNCIL: 

3. That the Constitution be amended in accordance with Appendix B.  

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Breckland Council currently does not have a full log of delegations to officers in relation to 
contracts.  High level delegations are set out in the Constitution together with a limited 
number of specific delegations in the Contract Procedure Rules and Standing Orders.  

1.2 A recent internal audit of the Corporate Contracts and Procurement Team contains a formal 
recommendation that the Contract Procedure Rules be amended to show what level of 
officer may authorise each level of the procurement process, and there is therefore a need 
to provide more detailed delegations which align with the Contract Procedure Rules set out 
in the Constitution.

1.3 The proposed delegations set out in this report are already exercised by officers, in 
accordance with the current general and specific 
[...]
2.5 If the proposed amended delegations are approved, the Cabinet and full Council will 
continue to recommend and approve the budget/capital programme for each contract, with 
officers then tendering and awarding contracts in compliance with the Contract Procedure 
Rules, subject to any necessary consultation with the relevant portfolio holder during the 
award process.  

3.0 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - 
PUBLICATION OF OFFICER DECISIONS MADE UNDER THE DELEGATIONS 

3.1 Most officer decisions must be published. However, this does not apply to routine 
administrative decisions and minor operational matters, or to decisions which are not 
closely connected to the discharge of an executive function. 

3.2 There is no legal definition of a minor or administrative decision, but the approach that 
officers adopt is to consider whether a decision would be of public interest. As such, low 
value contracts would likely be considered minor. Larger contracts could be of public 
interest and would therefore result in a decision notice.  Decisions on the process such as 
tendering and evaluation of tenders/quotations are not closely connected with the discharge 
of the function and are most likely administrative and are not published as they follow the 
process already approved as part of the Contract Procedure Rules in the Constitution.

3.3 These issues are reflected in the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules 
detailed at Appendix B. 

4.0 OPTIONS

4.1 Cabinet can approve or decline to approve any of the delegations detailed in Appendix A 
and any of the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules set out in Appendix 
B.

5.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

5.1 The proposed delegations at Appendix A and the proposed amendments in Appendix B will 
comply with audit requirements and ensure that officers are aware of the level of delegation 
that applies to each part of the Contracts process.   

6.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

6.1  The pr
[...]
tions to Officers details which 
officers may seek, receive and evaluate quotations/tenders.”
“12.2.5  Most contracts will then be awarded by officers making a decision under delegated 
authority (see the Log of Delegations to Officers).  All such officer decisions must be 
published unless the decision is administrative, minor or not closely connected to the 
discharge of an executive function.  Some decisions will be subject to Call-In.  Where Call-In 

84



applies the winning contractor must not be advised of the outcome of the process until the 
Call-In period has expired.”

Rule 20.2.4 be added as follows:
“20.2.4  Most contracts will be awarded by officers making a decision under delegated 
authority (see the Log of Delegations to Officers).  All such officer decisions must be 
published unless the decision is administrative, minor or not closely connected to the 
discharge of an executive function.  Some decisions will be subject to Call-In.  Where Call-In 
applies the winning contractor must not be advised of the outcome of the process until the 
Call-In period has expired.”

Rule 33 be added as follows:
“33.0  TERMINATION OF CONTRACTS
The Log of Delegations to Officers details which officers may terminate a contract.  Any 
termination must be strictly in accordance with the terms of the contract and subject to 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer and in some cases with the 
relevant portfolio holder.”

85



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Mark Robinson – Portfolio Holder for Governance 

To: Cabinet – 19 March 2019

Author: Kirsty Mallett - Information Governance Officer

Subject: Records Management Policy

Purpose: To consider and approve the Records Management Policy for the Council

Recommendation(s): 

That the Records Management Policy be approved and delegated authority be given to the 
Executive Manager for Governance in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Governance to make minor amendments to the Policy.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1   Section 224 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires the Council to make proper 
arrangements with respect to any documents that belong to or are in the custody of the 
Council or any of its officers.

1.2  The Records Management Policy has been prepared as part of the work to implement the 
requirements of the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679, the Data Protection 
Act 2018 and associated statutory requirements and guidance.

1.3 The Policy outlines how the Council manages its records, which includes retention and 
disposal.

1.4 The Records Management Policy attached to this report has been prepared in 
consultation with the Executive Manager for Governance/Data Protection Officer and the 
Executive Manager for Information/Senior Information Risk Officer. 

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To approve the Records Management Policy with or without delegated authority to make 
minor amendments to the Policy.

2.2   Do nothing.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 The Council is required to have a Records Management Policy and Retention Policy in 
place in order to show transparency and to comply with Data Protection legislation.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 A Records Management Policy will help to ensure compliance with the requirements of 
the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679 and Data Protection Act 2018 and 
associated statutory requirements and guidance.

86

Agenda Item 13



5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; Constitutional 
& Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Data Protection; Equality & 
Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk Management; 
Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Transformation 
Programme; Other. Where the report author considers that there may be implications 
under one or more of these
[...]
gy & Prospectus 2019-20
	Invest In Breckland Prospectus
	BrecklandCouncilInvestmentStrategy1920 (002)

	10 NNDR Discretionary relief
	11 Quarter 3 Financial Performance Report
	Appendix A for Quarter 3 Financial Performance Report

	12 Contract Procedure Rules
	13 Records Management Policy
	Appendix 1 Records Management Policy




Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 19 March 2019 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk & Dereham Rooms, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mrs A. M. Webb

Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr A.P. Joel

Mr K. Martin
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance 

(Monitoring Officer)
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 

Officer)
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Ross Bangs - Corporate Improvement & Performance Manager 

(shared)
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By

16/19 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

17/19 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Nunn and Stasiak.

18/19 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

19/19 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

20/19 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Borrett, Darby, Joel, Matthews, Martin, and Wilkinson.



Cabinet
19 March 2019

2

Action By

21/19 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

22/19 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM) 

Nothing to report.

23/19 Q3 2018-19 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 

The Executive Member for People and Information presented a detailed 
summary of the report which covered the period 1st October 2018 – 31st 
December 2018.

Councillor Darby felt there were a large number of calls abandoned and 
asked what actions were being taken to rectify the issue.  The Corporate 
Improvement and Performance Manager said his team had worked closely 
with the contact centre and was pleased to report the figures of abandonment 
had improved significantly.  He informed Members that Officers had been 
trained on specific lines of enquiry, and were now receiving further training to 
allow Officers to become a generalist and therefore handle more calls.

Members noted the report.

24/19 INVESTMENT STRATEGY & PROSPECTUS 2019-20 

The Executive Member for Corporate Strategy and Investment presented the 
report and prospectus which sought to articulate clearly to interested parties 
the opportunities within Breckland, the sites available for future development 
plans and the support that would be available.  The documents set out to 
achieve a clear direction and focus for its investment activity and that 
Breckland was ‘Open for Business’ and prepared to work effectively to drive 
growth in the District.

The Chief Executive added that the document complemented those also 
produced by the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), Norfolk County Council 
and the Norwich-to-Cambridge Tech Corridor and it was important Members 
saw the golden thread between those documents.

Reasons for Recommendation
To provide a clear direction of travel for the Council’s economy, to assist in 
driving growth in Breckland and to maximise the Council’s return on its 
investments and to provide a clear focus for resource, grant funding and 
investment activity.

Options
1) That the Invest in Breckland prospectus and refreshed investment 

strategy are approved.
2) That the prospectus and investment strategy are not approved.

RESOLVED that:
1) The Invest in Breckland prospectus at Appendix A within the report be 

approved, and delegated authority be given to the Director of 
Commercialisation and Growth in consultation with the Executive 



Cabinet
19 March 2019

3

Action By

Member for Corporate Strategy and Investment to make final 
amendments;

2) The refreshed Investment Strategy at Appendix B within the report be 
approved.

25/19 NNDR DISCRETIONARY RELIEF 

The Executive Member for Finance and Delivery informed Members that the 
report proposed an addition to Breckland’s existing guidance on National 
Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) to cover Local Discretionary Rate Relief 
(LDRR).  He went on to say that the document complemented Breckland’s 
Investment Strategy and would allow rate relief for anywhere within the 
district rather than being in a specific employment zone.

Reasons for Recommendation
Adopting a policy which allowed Breckland to award LDRR would allow the 
Council to maximise opportunities to secure new business investment within 
the district.  In addition, the proposed policy supported the ambitions of the 
Invest in Breckland strategy.

Options
1) That full Council adopts the proposed policy and guidelines to 

determine applications for LDRR and the determination process, with 
immediate effect.

2) Do not adopt and LDRR policy.
3) That full Council makes changes to the proposed policy and 

guidelines to determine applications for LDRR and the determination 
process, and then adopts with immediate effect.

It was RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to FULL COUNCIL: that Council 
adopts the proposed policy and guidelines to determine applications for Local 
Discretionary Rate Relief (LDRR) and the determination process, with 
immediate effect.

26/19 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Executive Member for Finance and Delivery was pleased to provide 
information on the forecast full year financial position of the Council as at 31 
December 2018 and progress to date on the Moving Forward Transformation 
Programme.  He was confident the Council was in a good state to be in and 
whilst it would be carrying forward a significant sum of money a substantial 
amount had been allocated for the power upgrade at Snetterton.

Reasons for Recommendation
To provide timely information to Members on the overall financial position of 
the Council, enabling resource re-allocation to priorities where necessary.

Options
1) That the report and appendix be noted and that any above budget 

spend at year end (up to £100,000) which cannot be funded from the 
General Fund, is funded from the Organisation Development Reserve 
un-allocated balance.

2) That the report and appendix be noted and that any above budget 
spend at year end (up to £100,000) which cannot be funded from the 
General Fund, is not funded from the Organisation Development 



Cabinet
19 March 2019

4

Action By

Reserve un-allocated balance but is funded from elsewhere.

RESOLVED that: 
1) the Quarter 3 Financial Performance Report 2018-19 and appendix be 

noted; and,
2) any above budget spend at year end (up to £100,000) which cannot 

be funded from the General Fund, be funded from the Organisation 
Development Reserve un-allocated balance, be approved.

27/19 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

The Executive Member for Governance presented the report, which sought to 
update and clarify officer delegations in relation to contracts.  Following a 
recent internal audit of the Corporate Contracts and Procurement Team it 
was recommended that the Contract Procedure Rules be amended to show 
which level of Officer could authorise each level of the procurement process.  
Members noted that Cabinet Members still retail decision making powers in 
respect of contracts and procurement, regardless of delegations.

Reasons for Recommendation
The proposed delegations set out in Appendix A of the report, and the 
proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules in Appendix B would 
comply with audit requirements and ensure that Officers were clear as to the 
level of delegation that applied to each part of the Contracts process.

Options
Cabinet could approve or decline to approve any of the delegations detailed 
in Appendix A of the report, and any of the proposed amendments to the 
Contract Procedure Rules set out in Appendix B of the report.

It was RESOLVED that:
1) the proposed delegations to Officers relating to contracts, detailed in 

Appendix A of the report, be approved; and,
2) the proposed amendments to the Contracts Procedure Rules detailed 

in Appendix B of the report, be approved; and,

RECOMMEND to FULL COUNCIL that:
3) The Constitution be amended in accordance with Appendix B of the 

report.

28/19 RECORDS MANAGEMENT POLICY 

The Executive Member of Governance asked Members to consider and 
approve the Records Management Policy for the Council.

Reasons for Recommendations
The Council were required to have a Records Management Policy and 
Retention Policy in place in order to show transparency and to comply with 
Data Protection legislation.

Options
1) To approve the Records Management Policy with or without delegated 

authority to make minor amendments to the Policy.
2) Do nothing



Cabinet
19 March 2019

5

Action By

It was RESOLVED that the Records Management Policy be approved, and 
delegated authority be given to the Executive Manager for Governance in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Governance to make minor 
amendments to the policy.

29/19 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on 21 May 2019 at 9.30am in the 
Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham were noted.

The meeting closed at 10.05 am

CHAIRMAN


